
join@creativekids89





Osborne Quicklinks 
There are really good websites about grammar and 
punctuation, where children can watch animated 
explanations, test their understanding with online 
puzzles and quizzes, and build their writing skills with 
printable activities and exercises. We have selected 
a wide variety of these websites and provided links 
to them from the Usborne Quicklinks website. 

To visit the recommended websites, go to the Usborne 
Ouicklinks website at www.usborne.com/quicklinks and 
enter the keywords first grammar and punctuation. 

Online safety 
We recommend that young children are supervised 
while using the internet and that they follow the 
online safety guidelines displayed on the Usborne 
Quicklinks website. You'll also find more tips and 
advice for keeping children safe online on the website. 



Contents 

4 Why do we need Punctuation 
grammar and 
punctuation? 66 Using punctuation 

6 How this book works 68 Full stops 
70 Question marks 

Grammar 72 Exclamation marks 
74 Commas 

8 Word classes 80 Inverted commas 

10 Nouns 82 Punctuation for speech 

16 Pronouns 84 Apostrophes 

18 Adjectives 
22 Verbs 90 Writing skills 
32 Adverbs 92 Make it interesting! 
34 Prepositions 
36 Conjunctions 
38 Articles 94 Glossary 
40 More than one word class 98 Quiz answers 
42 Adding prefixes 102 Index 
44 Adding suffixes 
46 Word families 
48 Looking at sentences 
52 Clauses 
54 Main clauses \ ,- ~ . ._._ -11-

' . 56 Subordinate clauses 
60 Phrases 
62 Noun phrases 
64 Adverbials 



Why do we need grammar 
and punctuation? 
Grammar and punctuation are very important tools. 
They help you organize your words so their meaning is 
clear, and they make your writing much easier to read. 

vnderstand / 
don't. 

Words that 
don't follow t he 

rules of grammar 
can be extremely 

confusing. 

ri ti ng wit 
unctuation i 

hard to re 

What is grammar 
anyway? 

Grammar is a set of rules 
for using words. Each 
word in a sentence has 
a job to do and t here 
are clear guidelines for 
how words work together. 

weve I ost pip 01-H'. 

dog with. a patch. 
ovev- OV1.e eye aV1.d 

a cuv-/y tail h.es vev-y 
fv-ievi.d f y h.ave you 

seevi. h.iw,. aV1.ywh.ev-e 

we WoV1.dev- if so p f ease 
COV1.tact I.AS 

Graniniar is 
very helpfv/. 

These words 
follow the rules 

of grammar. 



And what is punctuation? 

Punctuation is the name for a set of signs, such as 
full stops and question marks. Punctuation marks 
divide words into groups and act as signposts, 
making writing easier to follow. 

We have lost Pip: 

Have yov seen hirn1_ ___ 

Please contact vs! 

Watch your writing! 

These 
punctuation marks 
help to make the 

meaning clear. 

Grammar and punctuation are especially important when 
you write something such as instructions. Because you 
won't be there to explain, the meaning of your words 
must be clear to your reader. 

These 
instructions 

are so easy 
to follow! 

5 

{![!) 

They tell 
vs exactly 

what we need 
to do. 

\ • 



How this book works 
This easy-to-use guide introduces you to the rules of 
grammar and punctuation. You can choose a topic to 
Learn about or you can work your way through the book. 

Clear headings 
introduce 
each topic. 

Word Lists 
provide useful 
examples. 

Key words and 
phrases are 
underlined. 

Rules are 
explained in 
simple, friendly 
Language. 

Prepositions ioo ,kot,. ,,,0 

Prepositions are words, such as 'on·~ ~~-;: 
and 'before: that work with nouns ..... 
and pronouns. They show w here } 
something or someone is, or · 
when something happened. 

,. ... .. 
These __.__ acros.s ovt't up durin9 * 

words are all ptUf behind in foword.s 
prepositions. 

Where? 

nt'ICf to 

0/or,9 with 

oway from .,. 

in front of 
Som, 

prepositions con 
be two or more 

words long , 

Prepositions can show Prepositions con also show 
where something is in movement from one place 
relation to something else. to another. 

Daisy searched for 
Homll'ly under fht' mot, 
~ the .shtlf1 behind !hi!' 
clock ond ~ fht' ft'opof. 

3'l 

The duck., waddltd throuqh 

the wood,~ fht pofh, 
over fht' brid9e and~ 
the pond. 

Contractions Tricky contractions 
with 'not' 

These contractions miss out 
Some contractions ore mode a few letters or swap letters 

,_ __ ..,. from verbs used with 'not: and con be tricky to spell. 

; 
.... . J . .... y ., 

I I = • ,•r ,.~ 
D • • n - • 1 .l 

doe.s not ) doe.sn't 

hG.J not > hG.Jn't 

.shovld not ) .shovldn'f 

con not > con'f 

J will not , I won't 

I will> 11 /1 

I wo..,/d > I'd 

I hod > I'd 

Yo.., h4vt bttn too .slow and now~ /aft. 

LL!:! ntarly tight ond o ... r fritnd.s will not woit. 

'- Thty hovt bttn woifing for ho"'t.S. ~ .Jvtt. 

I wo..,Jd not bt .svtpri.std if fhty hod locktd fht door . 

85 

6 

Pictures make 
the explanations 
come to Life. 

Loons contain 
ful advice. 

Example sentences 
show grammar 
and punctuation 
at work. 

Examples are 
often shown 
in boxes and 
tables. 

'Test yourself' 
panels help 
you practise 
what you've 
Learned. 



Quizzes to test yourself 

There are quizzes at every stage to help you 
test your knowledge. Use a pen and paper 
for your answers. Then, turn to the back of 
the book to see how well you've done. 

Here's an example of a quiz. Look 
out for this sign to test yourself. 

Example quiz 

Can you find six main clauses and three Linking words? 

Do yov like dogs, or do yov prefer cats? 
Dogs are very friendly, bvt they need a 
lot of exercise. I take Dilly to the park 
and / often play ovtside with her. 

Improve your writing 

Would you like to be a better 
writer? Look at pages 90 to 93 
to learn about writing skills 
and find out ways to make 
your writing more exciting. 

7 

Hooray! 
/ got it 
right! 



Word classes 
Each time you speak or write, you put together a mixture 
of different kinds of words, known as word classes. 
Each word class has its own particular job to do. 

Nouns tell you the name 
of a person, an animal, 
a thing or a place. 

Joe tiger shop Rorne 

Pronouns can stand 
for a noun. 

yov it 

she they 

Adjectives tell you 
more about someone 
or something. 

pink hvge exciting 

Verbs are 'doing: 
'thinking' or 'being' 
words. 

sw,rn irnagine be have 

8 

Adverbs tell you more 
about the way something 
is done. 

/ovd/y soon carefvl/y 

Prepositions show the 
position of something, or 
when something happened. 

vnder throvgh dvring 

Conjunctions make a Link 
between different parts of 
a sentence. 

and bvt or becavse 

Articles* go in front of a 
noun to make it clearer 
what you're talking about. 

the a an 

*Articles belong to a Larger word 
class, called determiners. 



You don't often see all the word classes together, 
but the sentence below contains them all: 

Katy noun 

and conjunct ion 
~ 

pronoun 

swan, verb 

slowly adverb 

arovnd preposition 

the article 

crvn,blin9 adjective 

wreck. noun 

1 ... 
w' 

• 

v 



Nouns 

Nouns are words that tell you 
the name of something. A noun 
can be a person, an animal, 
a thing or a place. 

Molly wa/rvs cornpvter India 

magic clovds cast le helicopter 

Proper nouns • Proper nouns include ... • • • • 
A proper noun tells you • • people's names • 
the name of one particular • • 
person, place or thing. • Lavren • • • Archibald 
For example, • • Dr Brown 'London' is a • • • proper noun • • • places, countries, continents because it's a • • 
particular place. • • Tokyo • • Proper nouns start • Avstralia • 
with a capital letter. • • Asia • • 

Freddie • • • • days, months, festivals Japan • • 
Mars • Satvrday • • 

Professor Pink • Av9vst • • 
Wednesday • Christmas • • Texas • Diwa/i 

• 

10 

telegram@creativekids89



Common nouns 

You use a common noun 
when you're not talking 
about a particular person, 
place or thing. 

So, 'rabbit' is a 
common noun 
because there 
can be Lots 
of rabbits. 

• • Abstract nouns 
• • 
: Some nouns name a thing 
: that can't be seen, heard, 
• touched, smelled or 
: tasted. They are called 
• abstract nouns. 

• • • • 
• • • • • • 

Common nouns don't have a • 

love 

beavty 

edvcation 

happiness 

peace 
capital Letter unless they are 
the first word in a sentence. 

cake 

hat 

star 

kitten 

table 

Spot the nouns 

• 
• 
• • • • • Abstract nouns are 

common nouns, so 
they don't have a 

capital Letter. 

Can you spot seven nouns in this sentence? 

Eva had a drearn that she saw an 
elephant with pvrple spots rid ing 
a bicycle throv9h the parks of Paris. 

II 

V 



More about nouns 
Singular and plural 

A noun can be singular and stand for just one thing, 
or it can be plural and stand for more than one thing . 

Making plurals 

Most nouns change 
their spelling when they 
become plural. 

hat > hats 

girl > girl~ 

ferry > ferries 

fox > foxes 

Just add 's' 

To make a noun plural, you 
usually just add a Letter s. 

diamond > diamonds 

bicycle > bicycle~ --
shoe > shoes 

• 
Add 'es' 

• If a noun ends in s, ss, 
x, ch or sh, you need 
to add es . 

• • 

12 

bvs > bvses 

dress > dresses 

box > boxes 

watch > watches 

... 
brvsh brvshes 

You also add es to most 
nouns ending in o. 

hero > heroes 

potato > potatoes 



Vowels and consonants 
The five vowels are: 

!!nicorn 

I 
iguana 

gnt glephant Qctopus 

The consonants are all the other letters of the alphabet: 

bed fgh jklrnn pqrst vwxyz 

Watch out for 'y' ! 
If a noun ends in a vowel 
plus y, just add a Letter s. 

boy > boy~ 

key > key~ 

day > day~ 

If a noun ends in a 
consonant plus y, change 
the y to i and add es. 

baby > babies 

story > stories 

fly > flies 

\ 
\ 
I 

I 

• • • • • • • • 

13 

Watch out for 'f' ! 

If a noun ends in for fe, 
you often need to change 
the f or fe to ves. 

elf > elves 

half > halves 

knife > knives 

leaf 
~ 



More about nouns 
Unusual plurals 

Some nouns change in 
an unusual way when 
they become plural. 

won,an > women 

n,an > n,en 

child > children 

n,ovse > n, ice 

goose > geese 

Nouns that 
change in an unusual 

way are called 
irregular nouns. 

No singular 

• 

No change 
A few nouns stay exactly 
the same in their singular 
and plural forms. 

sheep> sheep 

deer > deer 

series > series 

fish > fish 

aircraft > aircraft 

These nouns are always plural: 

clothes Jeans svnglasses 
scissors 

trovsers pants 9099les 

" , 
l'i 



Compound nouns 

Compound nouns are 
made by putting two or 
more words together. 

Some are written as 
a single word: 

wh iteboard 

play9rovp 

motorbike 

toyshop 

Some are two or more 
separate words: 

ice cream 

bvs stop 

rnerry-90-rovnd 

swirnmin9 pool 

• • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • 

Plural compound 
nouns 

The usual way to make 
a plural compound noun 
is to add a letter s to 
the final word. 

toyshop~ 

swirnmin9 pool~ 

merry-90-rovnd~ 

rnotorbi kes -

Compound nouns 
can be tricky to spell, 
so it's a good idea to 
check your spelling 

in a dictionary. 

Singular to plural 

Can you change these singular 
nouns into plural nouns? 

top hat rnonkey thief lvnch 

rnovse fairy kiss tomato 

15 



-

Pronouns 
Pronouns are Little words, such as 'he' or 'us: that can 
take the place of a person, an animal or a thing. 

yov she it him we then, 

Using pronouns 

A pronoun can stand for a singular noun or a plural noun. 

Harri et Ii kes robots. 

singular noun plural noun 

She col/eds then,. 

pronoun standing 
for 'Harriet' 

Spot the pronouns 

There are seven pronouns in this 
message. Can you find them all? 

Dad is taking vs with hin, to see the 
castle. He says it is an,azin9. We are 
9oi n9 ton,orrow. / hope yov can con,e. 

16 

... 



Why use pronouns? 

When you use pronouns in your writing, 
you don't have to write the same words 
over and over again. 

So, instead of this ... 
. ' •-' 

George loves bananas. George eats 
bananas every day. Bananas make 
George feel happy. 

you can write this ... . pronoun 

George loves bananas. He eats 
then, every day. They make 
hin, feel happy. 

· pronouns · 

Which pronoun? 

These 
ntences sou 
ter and t he 
horter, too 1 

Look at the story below. Can you use a pronoun 
to replace the words that are underlined? 
Choose from the pronouns in the orange panel. 

Sam and Tan, went for a walk. On the way hon,e, 
Sam and Tarn saw Meg. Meg showed San, and Tarn 
a bvtterfly. The bvtterfly was beavtifvl. 

She they It then, 

17 



Adjectives 
Adjectives are describing words, 
such as 'funny' or 'short: They 
tell you more about someone 
or something. 

, 

spotty 

J 

, tal I noisy vnvsval hvngry 

difficvlt magnificent fvrry svrprising 

Describing things 

Adject ives give you 
information about a 
noun or a pronoun . 

Ed has a new Kite. 

adjective noun 

It is co/ovr-Fv /. 

pronoun adjective 

Spot the adjectives 

You can use more 
than one adjective to 
describe something. 

Ed has a beavti-Fv / new Kite. 
. . 

_adjectives: 

It is large and co/ov r-Fv/. 

Can you spot seven adjectives in this description? 

The weather was cairn and svnny as we sailed 
across the sparkling ocean. We felt provd 
and contented in ovr small green boat. 

18 



Adjectives for comparisons 

You can use adjectives to compare 
people or things. Adjectives used in 
comparisons are called comparatives 

••\· I I I I I II ••• ......... 
I • 1 •• I • I I I ti I I I 

and superlatives. • • 

The yacht is £!..9. 
adjective .. ·· 

The fishing boat 
is bigger. 

The crvise ship 
is the biggest. 

You use a 
comparative to 

compare two people 
or things. 

· ... comparative superlative .... 

You use a 
superlative to compare 
three or more people 

or things. 

Making comparatives and superlatives 

To make a comparative, 
add er to the end of 
an adjective. 

long > longer 
sniall > snialler 

slow > slower 

: To make a superlative, add 
• • est to an adjective and put 

19 

the word the in front of it. 

long > the longest 

snial I > the snial/est 

slow > the slowest 

the shortest 



More about adjectives 
More comparatives and superlatives 

If an adjective ends in 
e, add r to make the 
comparative and st to 
make the superlative. 

large > largeI > largest 

fine > finer > finest 

wise 

For adjectives that end 
in y, change the y to i 
before adding er or est. 

tidy > tidier > tidiest 

happy> happier> happiest 

For some adjectives, you 
need to double the last 
letter before you add 
er or est. 

hot > hotter > hottest 

sad> sadder> saddest 

Good and bad 

The adjectives 'good' 
and 'bad' don't follow 
the usual rules for 
forming comparatives 
and superlatives. 

good > better > best 

bad > worse > worst 

Making comparisons 

Can you complete 
these comparisons? 

A cat is big ___ than a tnovse. 

An elephant is heav ___ than a horse. 

20 



More and the most 

Long adjectives, such as 'wonderful: would sound very 
awkward if you added er or est. Instead, you need 
to say 'more wonderful' or 'the most wonderful'. 

amazing 
.,, 

n,ore amaz ing 

the most amazing 

Using 'more' and 'the most' 

You use 'more' and 'the most' when 
an adjective has more than 
two syllables. A syllable 
is a single sound, so 
the word 'amazing' 
has three syllables 
(a-maz-ing). 

Right or wrong? 

to use 'more' 
and 'the most' 
with all these 

adjectives. 

Only one of these comparisons is correct. 
Can you spot it? 

beavtifvl 

terrible 

svrprising 

vnvsval 

interesting 

111ysteriovs 

Th is is the beavtifvllest flower / have ever seen. 
Cheese is n,ore expensive than bread. 
The test was difficvlter than / expected. 

21 



--: pop 
I 

Making sense 

Verbs 
Verbs can be doing words, such 

as 'run' or 'eat: They can also 
be thinking or being words, 
such as 'imagine' or 'become: 

Every sentence needs at Least one verb. If you take away the 
verb from a sentence, it will no Longer make sense. 

These three The /ion roared. 

Dan screamed lovdly. 
He ran as fast as the wind. 

The /ion. Dan /ovd/y. He as fast as the w i n d. 

Spot the verbs 

Can you find five verbs in these sentences? 

Yesterday, we walked to the beach. 
We swam in the sea, played on 
the sand and bvi/t sandcastles. 
Everyone felt very happy. 

22 



Present and past 

A verb can show an action in the present or the past. Here 
are some verb forms that show present and past actions. 

Marina corribs her 
hair every day. f.... 

Verbs in the simple present 
show an action that often 
happens or usually happens. 

Yeste rday, she 
corribed her hair 

fif ty t i rries. 

Ma rvin 
is chasi ng a fi sh. 

He was chasi ng 
an octopvs when he 

spotted Ma ri na. 

Marina 
has dis covered an 
interes ti ng s hell. 

See page 24 
----

Verbs in the simple past show 
an action that happened and 

~-.-/ was completed in the past. 

See page 25 

Verbs in the present 
progressive show an action 

• / that is happening now and 

f 

continuing for a while. 

See page 27✓ 

Verbs in the past progressive 
show an action that started 
in the past and continued to 
another point in the past. 

See page 28 ✓ 

Verbs in the present perfect 
show an action that started 
in the past and is still 
important now. __ / 

See page 29 '--..j 

23 



More about verbs 
Using the simple present 

When a verb is used in the simple present, 
its spelling stays the same, except when the 
person doing the action is 'she: 'he' or 'it: 

Adding 's' 
~ ' 

Verbs in the 
simple present 
show an action 

that often 
happens or 

usually 
happens. 

If the person doing the action 
is 'she: 'he' or 'it: you need to 
add the Letter s to most verbs. 

I sing ,.~~ ...... # yov sing 

She sing~. He sing~. It sing~. 

Adding 'es' 

he sing_:! 

she sings 

it sing_:! 

we sing 

yov sing 

they sing 

r 

If a verb ends in s, sh, ch, ss, z, zz, or x, you need to add 
es when the person doing the action is 'she: 'he' or 'it: 

I splash 
yov splash 
he/she/it splashes 
we sp lash 
yov splash 
they splash 

2'-1 

I mix 

yov mix 

he/she/it mixes 

we mix 

yov mix 

they mix 



Using the simple past 

For most verbs, you form the 
simple past by adding ed. 

work > worked 

look > looked 

For verbs that end 
in e, you just add d. 

dance> danced 

cycle > cyclei 

chase > chased 

Watch out for 'y'! 

If a verb ends 
in a vowel plus y, you 
usually just add ed to 
form the simple past. 

If a verb ends in a consonant 
plus y, you change the y 
to i and add ed. 

cry > cried 

spy > spied 

hvrry > hvrried 

25 

Verbs in the 
simple past show 

an action that happened 
and was completed 

in the past. 

Some verbs double their 
last letter when you add 
ed. Here are some common 
examples: 

stop > stopped 

plan > planned 

spot > spotted 

At lecut 
we tried. 

Turn back to page 13 to 
remind yourself about 
vowels and consonants. 



More about verbs 
'be' and 'have' - two very useful verbs 

The verbs 'be' and 'have' don't follow the usual 
rules in their present and past forms: 

simple present 

/ arn 

yov are 

he/she/it is 

we are 

yov are 

they a re 

simple present 

/ have 

yov have 

he/she/ it has 

we have 

yov have 

they have 

Now, Caspar is hv9e. 
Last year, he was tiny. 
Now, he has /on9 le9s. 
Then, he had short legs. 

simple pa.st 
I was 

yov were 

he/she/it was 
be 

we were 

yov were 

they were 

simple pa.st 

/ had 

yov had 

he/she/it had 

we had 

yov had 

they had 

26 



I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

', 

Using the present progressive <rilbt 
To form the present progressive*, 
you use the verb 'be' as a 
helping verb** and add 
ing to the main verb. 

Verbs in the 
present progressive 
show an action t hat 

is happening now 
and is continuing 

for a while. 

Hetty is stand in on her hands. / an, read in a book. 

helping verb main verb helping verb 

helping verb main verb 

arr, 9rowin9 
yov are 9rowin9 

he/she/it IS 9rowin9 
we 

yov 

they 

are 9rowin9 
are 9rowin9 
are 9rowin9 

When you add ing to a verb, you 
make a present participle. Turn to 
page 30 to find out more. 

·· ...... main verb 

*The present progressive is sometimes 
known as t he present continuous. 27 

**Helping verbs are also 
known as auxiliary verbs. 



More about verbs 

Using the past progressive Verbs in the 

To form the past progressive*, you 
use the simple past of the helping 
verb 'be' and add ing to the main verb. 

past progressive 
show an action that 

\ started in the past 
and continued to / 

Use th 
simple p 

of 'be '. 

another point 
/ 

in the past. 

The svn was sh ining when we left hon-ie. 

helping verb main verb 

We were plating before the rain started. 

helping verb tnain verb 

was looking 
yov were looking 

he/she/it was looking 
Adding to 

the main verb. 
we were looking 
yov were looking 

they were looking 

I 

Present progressive to past progressive / 

All the verbs below are in the present progressive. 
Can you change them to the past progressive? 

,--, ,-... ,,,,,,,-
' , \ ,, 

II \I~ 

/ an, dancing. Yov are skipping. 
He is hopping. We are a/I having fvn. 

28 
*The past progressive is sometimes 
known as the past continuous. 



Using the present perfect 

To form the present perfect, you use 
the simple present of the helping verb 
'have' and add ed to the main verb. 

Verbs in the 
present perfect 
show an action 

that started in the 
past and is still 
important now. 

We have walked for miles. Yaz has spotted a signpost. 

helping verb · .. · main verb helping verb _.- ·· .... main verb 

helping verb 

,---, I have 
' - -,; yov have 

he/she/it has 
we have 

Use the have 
simple pre 

yov 
of 'have they have 

main verb 

jvmped 
jvmped 
jvmped 
jvmped 
jvmped 
jvrnped 

Added to the 
main verb. 

«. _, 

When you add ed 
to a verb, you make 
a past participle. 
Turn the page to 
find out more. 



More about verbs 
Present participles 

To make a present participle, 
add ing to a verb. 

fly > fly~ 

work > work~ 

For verbs that end in e, 
drop the e and add ing. 

dance > done~ 

hope > hop~ 

Some verbs double 
their last letter when 
you adding. 

stop > stopping 

rvn > rvnn i nq 

• • • • • • • • • 

Past participles 

To make a past participle, 
add ed to a verb and follow 
the same rules that you use 
for present participles . 

work > worked 

dance> danced 

stop > stopped 

If a verb ends in a 
consonant plus y, you 
need to change the y 
to i and then add ed. 

carry > carried 

> worr ied 

,,....r 



Irregular verbs 

Irregular verbs don't follow the usual rules for forming 
t he simple past and the present perfect. Here are some 
irregular verbs we often use. 

simple present • simple pC1St • present perfect • • • • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • • • • 
I do • I did • / have don e • • • • 
/ give • / gave • / have give n • • • • 
/ rvn • / ran • / have rv n • • • • 
I dig • t dvg • / have dvg • • • • 
I fall • I f ell • / have f all en • • • • 
t hide • t hi d • / have hidden • • • • 
/ forget • I f orgot • / have f orgotte n • • • • • / thovgh t • / think • • / have thovght • • • • 

Using irregular verbs 

Try writing this sentence in the simple past. 
(The verbs you need to use are underlined.) 

Yesterday, / rvn arovnd the lake. / think it would 
be easy, bvt / fall over and give tnyself a shock. 

Now, write this sentence in the present perfect. 

San, says he has forqet what he has do with 
tny key. / think he has~ a hole and hide it. 

31 



Adverbs 
Adverbs are words, such as 'slowly' and 
'often: that work with verbs. They tell you 
more about the way an action is done. I 

The princess 
sang /ovd/y. 

carefvl/y 

a/ways 

How is it done? 

sv rp ris i ngly 

here soon 

Many adverbs show how something is done. 
These adverbs often end in the letters Ly. 

The svn shone brightly. · · 

adverbs 
The tiger povnced showing 

svdden/y. 'how' 

Irregular adverbs 

Not all adverbs that show how something is done 
end in Ly. Here are some common irregular adverbs: 

She played we/I. 

They ran fast. 

He airned straight . .. 

32 

adverbs 
showing 

'how' 



When? Where? How often? 

Adverbs can show when, where or 
how often an action is done. 

The ice cream seller 
adverb showing 

'when' 

came yesterday . .... ... ··· 
adverb 

She waited ovtside ... . .. ·· showing 
·· ··· · 'where' 

and played her tvne twice. 

adverb showing ··· 
'how often' 

Here are some more examples: 

when where 
now there 

then everywhere 

later nearby 

tomorrow abroad 

Spot the adverbs 

- - -

Can you spot six adverbs in these sentences? 

0 

, ,,, , 
J 

I 

,, , 
,t-

,- I ' I 

how often 

sornetirnes 

never 

daily 

once 

Bertie raced inside, 9.vickly grabbed his 

cape and started dancing wildly. 

0 

"I don't often complain,"/ said patiently, 

"bvt why do yov a/ways have to show off?" 

33 



Prepositions 
Prepositions are words, such as 'on' 
and 'before: that work with nouns 
and pronouns. They show where 
something or someone is, or 
when something happened. 

~.a&, 

/ These 
words are all 
prepositions. 

across over vp dvring 

after behind 1n towards 

Where? 

next to 

along with 

Prepositions can show 
where something is in 
relation to something else. 

Daisy searched for 
Haniniy vnder the niat, 
on the shelf, beh ind the 
clock and~ the teapot. 

• 

away frorn 

in front of 
Some 

prepositions can 
be two or more 

words long. ,, 

: Prepositions can also show 
: movement from one place 
: to another . 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • 
• 
• • • 

.11111. 

. ., 
o • 

The dvcks waddled throvgh 
the wood, along the path, 
over the bridge and past 
the pond . 



When? 

Some prepositions show 
when something happens. 

On Tvesdays, we have an 
art lesson~ the morning. 
We start at 9 o'clod" and 
work vntil midday. 

Spot the prepositions 

There are seven prepositions in these sentences. 
Can you find them all? 

Ali had his birthday party in a field on 
a hot day in svmrner. After the picnic, 
we sat on the grass and gazed into the 
distance at the lovely view. 

35 

a o 
] □ 0 
] □ 0 



Conjunctions 
Conjunctions* are Linking 
words, such as 'and: 
'but' and 'because: 
They provide a link 
between words or 
groups of words. 

and bvt so if 

since becavse 

a/thov9h while 

Linking words 

Some conjunctions are 
used to link two words. 

900d or bad 

yovn9 bvt wise 

cat and movse 

soft~ strong 

*Conjunctions are sometimes 
known as connectives. 36 

TOM ORRO W' 

Clai re 
and C lavde 's 

magic and 

myste ry show 

Linking parts 
of a sentence 

Some conjunctions link 
two parts of a sentence. 

first part . 
of sentence · .. 

/ arrived ear/ , so 

conjunction 

I cov Id bvy popcorn. 

· second part of sentence 

se sentence p 
e called claus 

Go to pages 52 to 59 to find 
out more about clauses. 



Different positions 

Conjunctions often go in the middle 
of a sentence, between two clauses. 

We will o to the beach if the weather is cod. 

first clause conjunction second clause 

You can also use a conjunction 
at the start of some sentences. 

c_onjunction first clause 

Ji the weather is cod, 
we will o to the beach. 

Spot the conjunctions 

Can you spot seven conjunctions 
in these sentences? 

·· .. . second clause 

We were very hvngry, so we ordered breakfast. 
The rnenv offered e99s and bacon or cereal and 
toast. The food was de/iciovs, bvt we had to eat fast. 
A/thovgh we wanted to stay, we knew we had to 
rvsh. If we were /ate, we wov/d miss ovr train. 

37 

------



Articles 
Articles* make it clear which person, animal 
or thing you are talking about. They go 
in front of a noun or in front of an 
adjective belonging to a noun. 

An explorer rowed 
a boat down 

the winding river. 

The definite article 

The word 'the' is called the 
definite article. It introduces 
a particular person or thing 
that is already known or 
has been mentioned before. 

Th e explorer was 
astonis hed. 

*Articles belong to a larger word class, 
called determiners, that includes words 
such as 'some' or 'those'. 38 

Indefinite articles 

The words 'a ' and 'an' are 
indefinite articles. They 
introduce something that 
is not already known . 

A fly bvzzed. 

An alligator spla 



'a' or 'an'? 

If a word starts with a 
vowel sound (a, e, i, o or u), 
you use 'an' in front of it, 
instead of 'a'. This makes 
it easier to say. 

The donkey ate an apple. 

'apple' starts with ,.. 
a vowel, so you 

use 'an' 

■ 

'banana' starts 
-~ with a consonant, 

so you use 'a' 

Turn back to page 13 to 
find out more about 
vowels and consonants. 

Watch out! 

Some words that start with 
the Letter h are used with 
'an: This is because you don't 
pronounce the h sound in 
these words. 

/ waited for an hovr. 

Car/ is an honest boy. 

Some words that begin with 
the Letter u actually start 
with the consonant sound y, 
so you use 'a' instead of 'an: 

I'd love to meet 
a vnicorn. 

We're a 

vn ited team. 

I I ■ ~i 

1 Which article? 
, Write out these sentences using 'a', 'an' or 'the'. 

II., II 
I 

■ 

I went back to _ market and bov9ht _ pineapple, 
_ watermelon, _ dozen apples and _ enormovs 

ba9 of cherries to make _ cherry pie. 
_ watermelon was de/iciovs, bvt _ cherries were 

s9.vishy. I had to make _ apple pie instead. 



More than one word class 
Some words can belong to more than one word class, 
depending on the job they do in a sentence . 

Kylie is a 900d cook. 

. cook' used 
as a noun 

She can cook very we/I. 

'cook' used 
as a verb 

Which word class? 

• 
• • • • • • • 
• • 
• • • • 
• • • • 
• 
• • • 
• • 
• • • 
• 
• 
• • • • • • • • 
• 

Maz has a fast car. 

'fast' used as 
an adjective 

She dr ives fas t . 

'fast' used as 
an adverb 

Can you name the word class of the four 
words that have been underlined? 

Let's have a race on this straight path. 

We can race straight throv9h the trees . 

LIO • 



Spot the word class 

Can you spot examples of all the 
word classes in the sentences below? 

• 5 nouns • 3 adverbs 
• 3 pronouns • 2 prepositions 
• 3 adjectives • 2 conjunctions 
• 5 verbs • 2 articles 

Yesterday, Josh 
and / went to 
an amazing fair. 

J 

fJ 

We rode on the 
dodgems. They 
were scary bvt fvn! 

Lights flashed brightly. 
Mvsic played lovdly. 



Adding prefixes 
You can change the meaning of some 
words by adding a new beginning, 
called a prefix. The word that you 
add to is called a root word. 

Many 
prefixes have 
a meaning . 

mid means 
'middle' 

inter means 
'between' or 

'among' 

multi means 
'many' 

sub means 
'under' 

re means 
'again' 

super means 
'above' or 

'extra' 

... .. 

prefhc + root word • new word 

mid + night = midnight 

inter + national = international 

mv/ti + colovred = rnvlticolovred 

svb + way = svbway 

re + appear = reappear 

svper + star = svperstar 



Adding 'un' 

When you add the prefix 'un' to a root 
word, you give it an opposite meaning. 

-
vn + tie = vntie vn -

vn + happy = vnhappy vn -

+ lock = vnlock 

+ pack = vnpack 

vn + kind = vnkind vn + wanted = vnwanted 

vn + load = vnload 

vn + tidy = vntidy 

Opposite meanings 

Here are some more prefixes 
that give an opposite 
meaning to a word: 

dis+ appear= disappear 

im + possible = impossible 

in + visible = invisible 

-

mis + behave 
= misbehave 

I I 

-
vn + lvcky = vnlvcky -
vn + well = vnwe/1 --

'13 

Which prefix? 
Can you match 
these prefixes to the 
right root words? Write 
down the new words 
you've made. 

prefixes 

vn dis re ,m 

root words 

patient tvrn 

honest fair 

-



Adding suffixes 
If you add an ending, called a suffix, 
to some root words, you can change 
the meaning of the word. 

root word + svffi,c • new word 

teach + er = teacher 

direct + or = director 

fit + ness = fitness 

JOY + fvl = joyfvl 

pain + less = pa inless 

slow + lt = slowly 

I 
Adding 'er', 'or' and 'ness' 

a careless 
cleaner 

You can change some words into nouns by adding 
the suffixes 'er: 'or' or 'ness: 

• root word + svffi,c • new word 

hvnt + er = hvnter ······ ···· ... 

sai/ + or ·. 
ad + or = actor •· ..... .. , ... •· nouns 

= sai/or 
sad + ness = sadness .... ....... ··· 



Adding 'ful' and 'less' 

The suffixes 'fuL' and 'Less' 
can change some nouns into 
adjectives (words that give 
information about a noun). 

noun adjective 

care + fvl = carefvl .: 

hope + ~ = hopeless 

end + less = endless 

::: 
::::, 

P--" . -.) 

• 
· Adding 'ly' 
• 
: If you add 'Ly' to some 
• • adjectives, they become 
• 
• adverbs (words that give 
: information about a verb) . 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

.. adjective adverb 

9.vick + lt_ = 9.vickly .· 

soft + lt_ = softly 

carefvl + lt_ = carefvl/y 

The playfvl kittens pvrred lovdJ.t. 

Which suffix? 

Can you match these suffixes to the right root 
words? Write down the new words you've made. 

root word 

noise co/led 

vs val boast i 11 

or 

'iS 

.svffi,c 

ness 

less ly 



Word families 
A group of words that share the same root word 
is known as a word family. 

The words in this word family are all based 
on the root word 'help': 

helper 

help ing 

helpfvl 

helpfvl/y 

They 
need help! 

·{~) 
_ .. ;,.:4 ~ JI-

vnhelpfvl 

helpless 

helplessness 

helplessly 

This rnap is 
vnhelpfvl. 

/'rn he r 
li ttle he lper. 

This word family is based on the root word 'play': 

player play9rovp 
playfvl playtirne 

playfvl/y play9rovnd 



Finding word f amities 

Can you help the robots sort their words into word 
families? The four root words are on the top shelf. 
Find three words that are based on each root word. 

act friend pock , appear 

-- --- r 

~ [~~ appearance G 11 . I . ' I 

I 

reappear reaction fr iendsh ip package 

ii 

repack disappear activity vnfriendly 



Looking at sentences 
A sentence is a group of words that makes sense 
on its own. All sentences start with a capital 
letter and a sentence can end with 
a full stop, a question mark 
or an exclamation mark. 

capital 
.. ··· letter 

· .. Yov /ook 
great{._ 

exclamation 
mark 

We are 
trying on 

hats . ... - · .. 

full stop 

entences 
n be long 
r short. 

Wl'"LCOME 

THE 
HAT 

SHOP! 

Do yov /ike 
this one? . - ·. 

question .. 
mark 

The Hat 
Shop offers 

beadwear 
in a range 
of scyles 
to suit all 
customers. Turn to pages 66 to 89 to find out 

more about punctuation in sentences. 

'i8 

I 



Sentence types 

A sentence can be a statement, a question, 
an exclamation or a command. 

A statement states a fact 
or gives information. It 
ends with a full stop. 

It is windy. 
We are flying 
ovr kites. 

A question asks something. It ends with a question mark. 

? 
• 

Is it raining? 

Have yov brovght 
an vrnbrel/a? 

An exclamation shows surprise, disagreement, 
pleasure or some other strong feeling. It ends with 
an exclamation mark. 

I • • 
I wasn't expecting that! 

I love yovr dress! This is disgvstingl 

A command tells someone to do something. 
It can end with an exclamation mark. 

Get down! Go horne now} 

I 
, .. 

'i9 



More about sentences 
Making sense 

All sentences need at 
Least one verb in order to 
make sense. It's also very 
important that all the 
words in a sentence are 
in the right order. 

Freya _a hvck. X 
· .. no verb 

Trvck drives a Freya. X 
·· .. words in the 

wrong order 

Freya drives a hvck. ✓ 

. -. .... 
C, 

.. 
... 

You can remind yourself ........ / 
about verbs on page 22. '-.J 

• 

Sentence fragments 

Sentence fragments don't 
contain a verb, so they are 
not proper sentences. Here 
are some examples: 

• one-word answers 

Yes. Okay. Rig ht. 

• one-word questions 

Why? 
What? 

, 
• short exclamations 

He y! Oh no! 

: • greetings 
• • • • • • • • • 

• 
so 

Hello! 

Happy 
Birthday! 



Test yourself on sentences 

Look at the scene below. Can you find: 

• 2 statements 
• 2 questions 
• 2 exclamations 
• 1 command 

(The punctuation marks have been 
left out to make it harder.) 

Can yov see 
the tightrope 

walkers 

Some acrobats 
are riding 
vn icyc/es 

51 

I'm -Fa/Ii ng 



Clauses 
A clause is a group of words built 
around a verb. All sentences 
contain at least one clause. 

A sentence can have just one clause. 

The dragon roared. 

Or it can have more than one clause. 

This sentence 
has two clauses. One 

is built around 'roared' 
and one is built around 

'shuddered'. 

The dragon roared and 
Cvthbert shvddered. 

Clauses can be short, like the examples above, 
or they can be long, like the ones below. 

The scaly, fire-breathing dragon 
roared incredibly lovdly and 
Cvthbert the cowardly knight 
shvddered violently. 

This sentence 
has two clauses 
built around the 

verbs 'roared' and 
'shuddered'. 



Different clauses 

There are two kinds of clauses - main and subordinate. 
All sentences need a main clause, but only some sentences 
have a subordinate clause. You can Learn more about main 
and subordinate clauses on the next few pages. 

The fairy was happy. This is a 
main clause. 

This is a 
subordinate clause. 

The fairy was happy becavse 
her spell had worked. 

Count the clauses 

Can you find four clauses in this story? It doesn't 
matter if the clause is main or subordinate. Just 
remember that every verb has a clause built around it. 

/n the depths of the ocean, a shark 
circled silently. Then, it spotted sorne 

fish. It snapped its jaws and the fish 
scattered in all di redions. 

( ( . 
-------- ~~-- ~ -----

53 



from just one 
main clause. 

contains two main 
clauses linked by 
the word 'and'. 



Linking main clauses 

If a sentence has more than one main clause, the clauses 
are linked by the words 'and: 'but' or 'or'. 

Each of these 
sentences contain ) 
two main clauses 

joined by a 
linking word . 

Look out for the linking words below. They will 
help you spot when a new main clause begins. 

and bvt or 

'and: 'but' and 'or' are all 
conjunctions. Turn back to page 36 
to find out more about conjunctions. 

Spot the main clauses 

Can you find six main clauses and three linking words? 

Do yov like dogs, or do yov prefer cats? 
Dogs are very friendly, bvt they need a 
lot of exercise. I take Dilly to the park 
and / often play ovtside with her. 

55 



Subordinate clauses 
A subordinate clause adds information 
to a main clause. 

These 
subordinate 

clauses make 
the main 

.· main clause 

Levis lost the race becavse 
he had a pvndvre. 

·. subordinate clause 

.. main clause 

He came in last a/thov9h 
he had trained for months. c; 

· .. subordinate clause 

Often, a subordinate clause relies on the 
main clause in order to make sense. 

_ ..... Jet will have an accident if 

main 
clause 

he doesn't slow down. 

·- ..... Kitty rides a bicycle that 

These 
subordinate clauses 

don't make sense 
without a main 

was designed for racing. __ 
clause. 



Introducing subordinate clauses 

All the words below are used to introduce a 
subordinate clause. Look out for them to help 
you spot when a subordinate clause begins. __ ~ \ 

vnt'1I 

that 

.. --
vn/ess after 

o5 v,J 'n°' \ e 

a/thovgh 
'oefore 

All the words above are conjunctions. 
You can learn more about 
conjunctions on pages 36 to 37. 



More about 
subordinate clauses 
When a subordinate clause 
comes after the main clause, 
you don't need a comma to 
separate the clauses. 

main clause 
comes first 

no comma after 
the main clause 

Ever one went wild ·after 
the rnvsic started. 

subordinate clause 
follows the main clause 

Adding commas 

When a subordinate clause 
comes before the main 
clause, you need to add 
a comma to separate 
the clauses. 

comma 
subordinate separates the 

clause comes first two clauses 

After the rnvsic started, 
ever one went wild. 

· .. _ .. main clause 
follows the 

subordinate clause 

Each of these sentences needs a comma. 
Can you work out where to put the commas? 

As I left the room the parrot s9.vawked at me. 

A/thov9h we were tired we kept on wa/kin9. 

If he misses his train James will be /ate. 

58 



Main clause or subordinate clause? 

Look at the sentences below. Can you spot seven 
main clauses and three subordinate clauses? 
(Turn back to page 57 to remind yourself which 
conjunctions introduce a subordinate clause.) 

r . 

1 

Kirsty loves skating althovgh 
she finds it hard. 

She practises every day becavse 
she wants to be a champion. 

She can do leaps and tvrns and 
sometimes she skates backwards! 

If she keeps improving, she 
will be a star. 

One day she bvmped into Ahmed, 
bvt neither of them was hvrt. 

sq 



Phrases 
A phrase is a group of two or more words 
that adds extra information to a sentence. 
Phrases don't usually contain a verb. 

Jvst before midn i9ht, 
we reached a mansion 
deep in the forest. 
From somewhere high 
in the tower, a scream 
rang ovt /ovd and clear. 

The groups of 
words that are 

underlined are all 
phrases. None of 

them contains 
a verb. 

If you wrote the same sentences 
without any phrases, they would 
be much Less interesting: 

We reached a mansion. 
A scream rang ovt. 



Adding phrases 

Can you add the right phrases to 
complete this story? Choose from the 
phrases in the green panel below. 

, I took Trotter ----

for a rvn ----

He chased a toddler 

and broke a flowerpot ________ _ 

Then he rolled and barked ----

, I had to take hirn home. ----

very lovdly 

in the park 

in a rabbit svit 

/n the end 

with a beavtifvl pattern 

61 

• • 
• 

in the rnvd 

Last week 



Noun phrases 
A noun phrase is a word or 
a group of words that adds 
extra information to a noun. 
It can be short or long. 

These are 
both noun phrases 
adding information 

to the noun 
'plant'. 

ht green plant with 
II prickly spikes. 

Turn back to page 10 to 
remind yourself about nouns. 

You can use noun phrases in your writing to make it more 
interesting. Look at the way these sentences change: 

Nancy went to the shops. She took her~ 
and bovght vegetables, bananas and flowers. 

My friendly neighbovr Nancy 
went to the shops down the road. 

She took her shopp ing bag on wheels 
and bovght plenty of vegetables, 

some lovely ripe bananas 
and ten pink flowers. 

62 

\ 



Spot the noun phrases 

Look at the sentences on 
this page. Can you find six 
noun phrases? 

/n the lvsh green jvngle, 

swarms of bvtterflies flapped 

their delicate wings. There 

were colovrfvl flowers 

everywhere and 

some giant frogs made 

deep croaKin9 noises. 

63 



Adverbials 
An adverbial is a general term for a 
word or a group of words that adds 
extra information to a verb. 

Look how these nces 
add adverbials to their verbs: 

Thtt penguin jvrnped __ in_to....,_t........, ......... _......,..........,. 
It dived with Cl lov 

It .SWQlft .srnoofblY 

You can turn back to page 22 to 
remind yourself about verbs. 

611 



Fronted adverbials 

Some adverbials can be used at the 
beginning of a sentence. When they 
go in this position, they are called 
fronted adverbials. 

If an adverbial 
comes first in a 

sentence, it is followed 
by a comma. 

Gradually, the c/ovds drifted towards vs. 

In the sky, a rainbow was forrnin9. 

When the storm started, we ran for shelter. 

Move the adverbial 

Can you rewrite these sentences to make them 
start with a fronted adverbial? Remember 
to add a comma after the adverbial. 

The train set off svdden/y. 

It entered the tvnnel a few rninvtes later. 

We were on ovr way before we 

cov/d wave 9oodbye. 

65 



Using punctuation 
Punctuation is the name for a set of signs, such as commas 
and full stops, that are used to make writing clear. Capital 
letters also play an important role in punctuation. 

Punctuation marks 

These punctuation marks divide a piece of writing 
into smaller groups of words: 

full stop exclamation 
mark 

? 
• 

question 
mark 

comma 

These punctuation marks do special jobs: 

'' '' inverted 
commas 

Inverted commas show 
where someone's words 
begin and end. 

~/'rn 9oin9 horne.~ 

Inverted commas are 
also known as speech 
marks, quotation 
marks or quotes. 

• • • • • • • • 

' apostrophe 

• • You use an apostrophe when 
• • you put two words together. 
• 
• It shows where letters have • 
: been missed out . 
• • • • 
• 

tt~s snowing . 

: You also use an apostrophe 
• • to show that something 
• 
: belongs to someone. 
• • • 

66 

Dad~s jeans 



Making sense 

If a piece of writing has no punctuation, 
it can be very hard to read. 

where are yov called shin,a were 
in roses treehovse said lee clin,b 
vp the ladder ill help yov 

When you add punctuation, 
you help the words 
make sense. 

"Where are yov?" ca/led Shin,a. 
"We're in Rose's treehovse," said Lee. 
"C/irnb vp the /adder. I'll help yov!" ,r 

0 
0 

• 

-

• • 

Places to pause 

Some punctuation marks show you 
where to pause when you are reading. 

Kit ate a slice of piZZa1.·· ··"·• • .... commas 

six jvicy tornatoes1.... .. ....- showing a 
·· ····· · ·· ··· short pause 

an apple and a n,vffin: .. ·· .. 

Then he fell asleep: 

67 

\ full stops marking 
· ... · a longer break 



• Full stops 
Full stops are found 
at the end of most 
sentences. They show 
that the sentence is finished 
and they mark the place 
where you would take 
a breath if you were 
reading aloud. 

Full stop, question mark 
or exclamation mark? 

Caz took a deep 
breath and jvrriped.: 

full stop ···· 

Look at pages 70 to 
73 to find out more 
about question marks 
and exclamation marks. 

Full stops are used at the end of a statement (a sentence 
stating a fact or giving information). Most sentences end in 
a full stop, but there are some exceptions. 

It's yovr tvrn.: 

? Are yov read/f. 

I I'm scared! -

I Jvrrip now{ 

• 
68 

Statements end in 
a full stop. 

Questions end in a 
question mark. 

Exclamations end in an 
exclamation mark. 

Commands can end in 
an exclamation mark, 
or a full stop. 



Using full stops 

Full stops go straight after the last 
word in a sentence. The full stop is 
followed by a single space and the ne 
sentence starts with a capital letter. 

capital letter 
full stop followed by a space, 

then a capital letter 

We fovnd the perfect place. The beach 
had golden sand and gracefvl palrn trees. 

Adding full stops 

The description below is missing five full stops. 
Can you work out where they should go? You will also 
need to change four lower case letters to capital letters. 

Hannah watched the svn rise over the 
rnovnta ins the snow was sparkling the 
sky was blve she felt very happy 
it was going to be a perfect day 

6q 



? 
• Question marks 

Question marks go at the end of a sentence 
that asks a question. They help you to 

recognize a question when you're reading. 

J Asking questions 

tart you 
stion wit 

estion wo 

Use the 
verb 'do' to 

There are three main ways of asking 
a question: 

• Many questions start with a 
question word, such as 'how: 'why: 
'where: 'when: 'which' or 'who: 

How did Polly get ovt? 

Where is she now? 

• You can make a question 
by adding the verb 'do' in 
front of a statement . 

.._____. Do yov know where she's gone? 

Does she often escape? 

• You can also make a question 
by changing the word order in a 
statement so the verb comes first. 

Turn a 
ment ar 

o the ver 

70 

~ she in the garden? 

Can yov see her? 



Question tags 

Another way to make 
a question is to add a 
question tag to the end of 
a statement. Question tags 
are very short questions. 
They are separated from 
the statement by a comma. 

.· statement 

· .. Bobo's the tall one, isn't he? 

comma ······· 
question 

tag 

Jojo Bobo 

Using question marks 

Question marks go straight 
after the last word in a 
sentence. The question 
mark is followed by a 
single space and the next 
sentence starts with a 
capital letter. 

question mark followed capital 
by a single space letter 

Why did yov squirt rne? What 
did I do wrong? 

<e 

Jinks Bingo 

Adding question marks 

Can you add four question marks to help 
this passage make sense? You will also need to 
change four lower case letters to capital letters. 

what ti rne does the party start 
do yov know where it is it's not 
far, is it can we 90 together 

71 



1 Exclamation marks • 

Exclamation marks go at the end of a sentence that 
shows a strong feeling. This kind of sentence is called 
an exclamation. Exclamation marks can 
also be used with commands. 

Exclamations 

Exclamations express 
strong feelings, such 
as surprise, JOY, anger, 
pain or fear. 

I've hv rt 
rny finger! 

I'm 
scared of 
the dark! She's 

cheating! 

Commands 

Commands tell you to 
do something urgently. 

72 

are very short 
sentences that begin 

with a verb. 



Making sentences 
stand out 

Sometimes, writers 
use an exclamation 
mark to show that a 
sentence is important 
or surprising. 

The pirate peered 
inside the cave. It 
was fvl/ of treasvre! • 

Using exclamation marks 

Exclamation marks go straight 
after the Last word in a 
sentence. The exclamation 
mark is followed by a single 
space and the next sentence 
starts with a capital Letter. 

exclamation mark 
followed by a single space 

l'rn frightened1_{2on't leave h'le! 

· .... capital letter 

• 

Adding exclamation marks /: 

The sentences below are missing four 
exclamation marks. Can you work out where 

they should go? You will also need to change 
two Lower case Letters to capital Letters. 

Stop right now stay where yov are 

This is a brilliant svrprise rny present is amazing 

73 



Commas 
Commas separate a word or a group of words from the 
rest of the sentence. They show the place where you 
would pause slightly if you were reading aloud. 

Commas in lists 

When you write a List of words, you use 
commas to separate them. Each word is 
separated by a comma, except for the Last 
two, which are Linked by the words 'and' or 'or: 

Do yov prefer carrots1 peas1 beans or spinach? · 

We love apples, pears, oranges and bananas. - - -

commas· ··· · 
separating each 
thing in the list 

Last two items 
linked by 'and' 

or 'or' 

You also use commas to 
separate groups of words. 
Look at the commas 
in this sentence: 

We ate two apples · ··· ··•· .. . 
l .... .-.commas 

some deliciovs pears1 · 

a bvnch of bananas 
and three oranges. 

711 



Using commas 

Commas go straight after a word. They 
are followed by a single space and the 
next word starts with a lower case letter. 

comma followed lower case 
by a single space ··• ... _.-· ·· letter 

.. 

The monkeys hopped~.skipped 
and chattered. 

Making things clear 

Commas help to make the meaning of a sentence 
clear. Look at the two sentences below to see what 
a difference a comma can make. 

Tia loves cooking her pets and her friends. 

.···· comma 

Tia loves cooking~ her pets and her friends. 

75 

This sentence 
suggests that Tia 
loves to cook her 

pets and her 
friends! 

The comma 
in this sentence 
makes the real 



More about commas 
Commas with conjunctions 

Commas often go in front of a conjunction 
(or linking word) that joins two statements. 

first statement second statement 

Ben looked for the crab1 bvt it had disappeared. 

You can learn more 
about conjunctions 
on pages 36 to 37 . 

comma before · · 
conjunction 

· · · · conjunction 

These conjunctions 
usually have a 
comma in front of 
them when they 
Link two statements. 

Adding commas 

This paragraph is missing five 
commas. Can you add them? 

bvt 

while 

yet 

50 

/ was late so I ran to the cafe. / met vp with Keely Ned and 
Aisha. We ate pizzas a deliciovs salad lots of chips and some 
vanilla ice cream. / had a great time bvt / had to leave early. 

76 



t Separating statements ~ 

..t 

• .... . 
I., 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• • 

/ 
Some sentences have two statements 
that are not linked by a conjunction. 
Instead, the conjunction goes at the 
start of the sentence and the two 
statements are separated by a comma . 

first statement second statement between 
the two If it snows, we will bvi/d a snownian. - -. . 

·· ...... comma between 
·. conjunction two statements 

Look out for these conjunctions 
introducing two statements. 
Then add a comma between 
the two statements. 

77 

i-F 

becavse 

vn/ess 

a/thov9h 



More about commas 
Introducing action 

Some sentences start with a 
word or a group of words that 
introduces the main action. 
After the introduction, you need 
a comma to mark a pause 
before the action begins. 

introduction 
comma marks 

.····· · a pause 

·· .... Last week; we had a ride 
in a hot-air balloon. 

· ... main action 

-
The comma can follow a single word or a group of words . 

. ·· ......... Luckily, it was svnny. 
. .· 

introductions 
followed by 

a comma 

/n a few rninvtes, 
we were in the air. 

When we looked down, 
we saw a beavtifvl lake. 

78 

These introductions 
are known as 
fronted adverbials. 
Turn back to page 65 
to remind yourself 
about them. 



Adding commas and other punctuation 

Look at the sentences on this page. Can you add five 
commas, four full stops, two question marks and two 
exclamation marks? (Look back at pages 68 to 78 to 
remind yourself how to use these punctuation marks.) 

Deep beneath the waves the divers 
explored the reef /twas amazing The 
coral was many shades of pink purple 
deep orange and blue They had seen 
pictures of coral before but this looked 
brighter Could it actually be real After 
they had swum around for a while they 

• noticed the fish How had they 
missed them before What 
a fantastic experience 



" " Inverted commas 
You use inverted commas* to write down the words that 
someone says. They show where the speech begins and ends. 

opening 
inverted commas 

closing 
inverted commas 

· ~We are /earning to jvggle,: said Max. 

Reporting clauses 

When you use inverted commas, you 
often add a reporting clause to show 
who is speaking. 

"This is hard," 
said Ava. ----/ 

"How do yov do it?" 
asked Erin. 

Speech that is 
written out like 

this is called 
direct speech. 

Punctuation for reporting clauses 

If a reporting clause goes after the speech, Leave a gap 
after the closing inverted commas. Then, start the reporting 
clause with a Lower case Letter, unless it's a person's name. 

"I think I'm irnproving,"~aid Max. 

"Yov're doing we/1,"_f_ri n agreed. 

-··· ·············· ··· 

*Inverted commas are also known as 80 
speech marks, quotation marks or quotes. 

space and lower case 
.· letter after closing 

inverted commas 

space and capital letter 
.... . ·· for a person's name 



Introducing speech 

When a reporting clause goes before the speech, it is 
followed by a comma and a space before the opening 
inverted commas. 

• 

\ 

Janek said, "We can jv99le perfectly!" 

reporting clause ··· 
introducing the speech 

·· .. comma and space before 
opening inverted commas 

Adding inverted commas 
and commas 

Can you add inverted commas plus one comma 
to each of the speeches below? 

81 

I love cats said Jack. 

I prefer dogs Josie replied. 

Johnny said Snakes 
rnake the best pets. 



Punctuation for speech 
A speech can end in a comma, a question mark, 

an exclamation mark or a full stop. Each time 
a new person speaks, you start a new line. 

"This is the hovse/ said Billy. 

"Are yov svreT' asked Eric. 

'L I'm fee Ii n9 n e rvovsj" soi d Lara. 

Billy sa id, "We'll be fine.:'' 

The final 
punctuation mark 

goes inside the 
closing inverted 

commas. 



Making statements 

You use a comma at 
the end of a statement 
that is followed by 
a reporting clause. 

You use a full stop 
at the end of a 
statement that is 
run followed by a 
reporting clause. 

reporting clause 
bcl9_rn statement 

Lara said, 
"t'rn right behind yov:_" 

full stop at end · 
of statement 

83 

comma at end 
of statement 

"This is the way/ 
. said Billy. 

reporting clause 
oJt~_r statement 



' Apostrophes 
Apostrophes are used for contractions and possessives. 
You can learn about contractions on this page. To find 
out about possessives, turn to pages 86 to 89. 

Contractions 

To make a contraction, 
you squash two words 
together and miss out 
one or more letters. 

it + is = it's 

can + not = can't 

Common contractions 

Apostrophes 
show the position 

of one or more 
missing letters. 

It's arnazin9l 
/ can't believe 

I did itl 

Here are some contractions we often use. They are 
shortened forms of the verbs 'be' and 'have: 

be have 
contraction contraction 

/ arn /, rn / have I've 

yov are yov' re yov have yov've 

he/she/it is he's/she's/it's he/she/it has he' sis he' slit's 

we are we're we have we've 

yov are yov' re yov have yov've 

they are they' re they have they've 

8'i 



Contractions 
with 'not' 

Tricky contractions 

Some contractions are made 
from verbs used with 'not: 

These contractions miss out 
a few letters or swap letters 
and can be tricky to spell. 

(1 

-

does not > doesn't 

has not > hasn't 

shov/d not > shov/dn't 

can not > can't 

\ I 
,------I 

-i You : -I mustn't --I tell . 
..... ~~ •• .l,,i 

, I I ~~"' 

Making contractions 

I will not > I won't 

I will > I'll 

I wov/d > I'd 

I had > I'd 

There are eight word pairs underlined below. 
Can you change them into contractions? 

Yov have been too slow and now we are /ate. 

It is nearly eight and ovr fr iends will not wa it. 

They have been waiting for hovrs, I arn svre. 

I wov/d not be svrprised if they had locked the door. 

85 



More about apostrophes 
Possessives 

Possessives show that 
something belongs to 
someone or something. 
To make a possessive, 
you put an apostrophe 
after the owner's 
name, and you 
usually add 
a letters. 

The cot's 
whiskers 

Wat ch out for 's' 

Add an 
apostrophe 

plus 's' to show 
that the hat 
belongs to 

Oscar. 

You can use a possessive 
to show that something 
belongs to a person, an 
animal or a thing. 

Jake's sister 

The dog~ bone 
Today's weather 

Charlie's scarf 

If a person, animal or thi ng ends in a letter s, you usually 
add another s after the apostrophe. 

The odopvs' s tentacles 

The princess's tiara 

The boss's briefcase 

The cadvs's spikes 

86 

The bvs ' s wheel J 



Names ending in 's' 

If a name ends in the letter s, you can choose 
from two different spellings. 

apostrophe • · 
plus 's' 

Both of these 
spellings are correct, 

but you'll need to 
choose just one and 

stick to it. 

apostrophe 
on its own 

Making possessives 

Can you add a missing apostrophe to each 
of these possessives? 

Lvcys boots 

The wa/rvss tvsks 

87 

Last weeks news 

The /ionesss cvbs 



More about apostrophes 
Plural possessives 

If a noun is plural and ends 
in the Letter s, you add an 
apostrophe on its own. 

The boys~ bedroon, 

The babies~ toys 

Ten n,invtes' exercise 

If a noun is plural and 
doesn't end in s, you add 
an apostrophe plus s. 

The won-ien' s shoes 

The n-ien' s hats 

The people's wishes 

Watch out! 

Look at pages 12 to 13 
to remind yourself 
about plurals. 

The cats' col/a rs apostrophe 
on its own 

apostrophe 
plus 's' • .. 

The n,ice's cheese 

··· ········· 

Some people get 
confused between 
plurals and Apple's Apples 

and 
<9-ranges 

plural possessives. 
When they add 
the Letter s to 
make a word 
plural, they add 
an apostrophe 
as well. 

and 
<9-range's 

88 

✓ 
This is 

correct. 



'it's' and 'its' 

The little words it's and its look very similar, but they 
have completely different meanings. 

it's is a contraction of 'it is' or 'it has'. 

its is a possessive, meaning 'belonging to it' . 

contraction 
of 'it 1s' 

....... It's a/ways 
great to see yov. 

Yovr dog 
has dropped 

its bone. 

,.. possessive 

It's been 

Adding apostrophes 

Can you add eight apostrophes to these sentences? 

Its /ate and the girls arent ready. All the 
ch i/drens presents are missing. Lavras case has 
lost its handle and Lily cant find her sandals. 
The girls trivrn wont wait and theyre in trovb/e! 

When you have added the apostrophes, count the 
number of contractions and the number of possessives. 



Writing skills 
Grammar and punctuation are very important, but there are 
other skills you can learn. The next few pages are filled with 
suggestions to help bring your writing to life. 

Keep reading 

I like the 
word 'crafty'. 

The best way to learn about writing is to 
read as much as you can. Reading will help 
you find new ways to express yourself and 
will give you some great ideas 
to use in your writing. 

Keep listening 

If you listen carefully to the things people 
say, you'll pick up some surprising 
words and phrases. 

Here cotnes a 
prickle-backed 

monster! 

90 

I'd love to 
wr ite a s to ry 
abovt a f is h. 

That's 
a ph ras e I 
covld vse ... 



Write a news 
report headed 

'AL/ ENS INVADE 
SCHOOL>. 

Describe a 
farniliar object 
withovt 9ivin9 

its narne. 

Keep a notebook 

Most writers carry a notebook 
wherever they go. You could start 
your own notebook and fill it with 
words, phrases and ideas. 

91 

Create a diary 
entry for a day 
in the life of a 
9rvrnpy robot. 

Tell the story 
of Little Red 

Riding Hood frorn 
the wolf's point 

of view. 

I 
•· 

l 
lnfe resfin

9 
words lo 
fool, vp: 

• cantanlterovs 
• feisty 

• phenomenon 
411 • 9ar9oyfe 

• • ominovs 



Make it interesting! 
Next time you finish a piece of writing, take a careful Look 
at how it works. Have you chosen the best possible words, 
and do your sentences sound varied and exciting? 

Choosing words 

Some words are used so often, they no Longer have 
much meaning. Keep a Look out for overused words, 
such as 'nice' or 'good: Then, try replacing them with 
something more interesting. 

We had a good time at 
the fair. There were some 
nice rides to choose 
from. I had a good 
ride on a ro/lercoaster. 

1 /twas a nice day. 

These words 
make t he day at 
the fair sound 

very dull. 

We had a fantastic time at 
the fair. There were some 
amazing rides to choose 
from. I had a hair-raising 
ride on a ro//ercoaster. 
It was an vnforgettab/e day. 

experience 
to life. 



More words to try 

Instead of using the same old words, why not try some 
of the alternatives below? 

big · · · · ► gigantic, hvge, colossal, enormovs, massive 

Jtnall .... ► little, tiny, rninvte, rniniatvre, microscopic 

hot .... ► baking, boiling, sweltering, steamy, scorching 

cold ...... ► icy, chilly, cool, freezing, biting, wintry 

Changing sentences 

If most of your sentences 
start in the same way, your 
writing will become 
boring to read. 

Zak reached the cave. 
He felt safe at last. He 

heard a svdden roar. He saw 
a monster waiting for him. 

sentences 
make the story 
sound boring. 

When you vary the way 
your sentences start, your 
writing will immediately 
be more dramatic. 

Zak reached the cave. 
At last, he felt safe. Svddenly, 

he heard a roar. There was 
a monster waiting for him! 



Glossary 
abstract noun A noun that 
names a th ing t hat can 't be 
seen, heard, touched, smelled 
or tasted. 

svrprise fear covra9e hope 

adjective A describing word that 
tells you more about someone 
or something . 

silly tall ye/low vnvsval 

adverb A word that works with 
a verb to tell you more about the 
way something is done. 

rvdely fast never 

adverbial A general term for 
a word or a group of words that 
adds information to a verb. 

apostrophe A punctuation mark 
that shows that one or 
more letters have 
been left out, or 
that something 
belongs to 
someone or 
something . 

Here's Charlie's hat - -

article A word that makes it 
clear which person, animal or 
thing you are talking about. 

a an the 

• 
• capital letter A big letter that 

you put at the front of a sentence, 
: name, or place. 
• • • • • 

Sarn Moscow Mrs Potts 

• • clause A group of words built 
• around a verb. All sentences • 
• contain at least one clause. 

• 
: comma A punctuation mark that 
• separates a word or a group of • • words from the rest of a sentence . 
• • 
: I like savsa9es1 e99s and chips. 
• • • command A command tells 
• somebody to do something 
: urgently. Most commands are 
• very short sentences that start 

with a verb. 

• 

Stop talk i n9! Corne here! 

common noun A noun that is used 
to name a person, place or thing 
that is not particular. Common 
nouns start with a lower case letter. 

banana school 

comparative The form an adjective 
takes when it's used to compare 

: two people or things. 
• • • • 

faster tal ler happier 



compound noun A noun made 
by putting two or more words 
together. 

ice cream motorbike 

conjunction A word that makes 
a link between words or parts 
of a sentence. 

and bvt becavse a/thov9h 

consonant Any letter in the 
alphabet except for the five 
vowels (a, e, i, o, u) . 

contraction A shortened form 
of two words, with an apostrophe 
to show missing letters. 

we're isn't can't 

definite article The word 'the' 
is a definite article. It introduces 
a particular person or thing that 
is already known or has been 
mentioned before. 

exclamation A sentence that 
expresses a strong feeling , such 
as surprise, fear or happiness. 

,,m 
scared! 

exclamation mark A punctuation 
mark that goes at the end of an 
exclamation or a command. 

• 
• fronted adverbial An adverbial • 
• that goes at the front of a 
• • sentence, before the verb, and 
: is followed by a comma. 
• • • full stop A punctuation mark 
: that goes at the end of 
• a statement . • • 
: indefinite article The words 
• 'a' and 'an ' are indefinite articles . 
• • They introduce a person or thing 
: that is not already known. 
• • • inverted commas Punctuation 
: marks that show where a speech 
: begins and ends. Inverted commas 
• are also known as speech marks 
• • or quotation marks. 
• • • lower case A lower case 
: letter is a small letter, not 
: a capital letter. 
• 
: main clause A group of words 
• built around a verb that can 
• • stand on its own . 
• • noun A word that names 
• a person, an animal, a thing, 
: a place or an idea. 
• • • • • 

Annie chocolate Ber/ in 

noun phrase One or more words 
• • that are built around a noun t o 

add extra information to it. 

past participle The form of a verb 
• that usually ends in - ed. 
• • • • 

qs 

walked stayed cooked 



Glossary continued 
past progressive Verbs in the past 
progressive show an action that 
started in the past and continued 
to another point in the past. 

I was eating when he at't'ived. 

phrase A group of words that 
adds extra information to a 
sentence. Phrases don't usually 
contain a verb. 

plural More than one person or 
thing (the opposite of singular). 

9it'/s foxes padies 

possessive A word showing that 
something belongs to someone 
or something. 

mine his ovt's Jake's 

Binky's 

~ 
prefix A group of letters added 
to the front of a word that can 
change its meaning. 

vncovet' r-etvt'n midni9ht 

preposition A word or words that 
show where something is or when 
something happened. 

vnder across next to 1n 

• 
• • • 

present participle The form 
of a verb that ends in -ing. 

wa/kin9 stayin9 cookin9 

• present perfect Verbs in the 
present perfect show an action 
that started in the past and is 
still important now. 

• • • • 
Josh has made a decision . 

• present progressive Verbs in 
• • the present progressive show 
• an action that is happening 

now and continuing for a while . 

• • 

• • 

Car-/ is eating his br-eakfast . 

pronoun A word that can take 
the place of a noun . 

me yov she they vs 

proper noun A noun that is used 
to name a particular person, place 
or thing. Proper nouns always start 

• with a capital letter . 

• • Stephen Be ij i n9 Easter-

question mark A punctuation 
• mark that goes at the end of 
• a sentence asking a question . • 
• • • 

• 
• • • • 

96 

Can / help yov'J... 

reporting clause A group 
of words that shows who 
is speaking . 

Jernma said I r-ep/ied 



root word A word that can have 
a prefix or suffix added to it, in 
order to change its meaning . 

vn + clear= vnclear 

clear+ ly = clearly 

sentence A group of words that 
contains at least one verb and 
makes sense. 

simple past Verbs in the simple 
past show an action that happened 
and was completed in the past. 

We walked horne. 

: superlative The form an adjective 
: takes when it's used to compare 
• three or more people or things. 

• • 
• 

fastest tallest hap pi est 

• syllable One of the blocks of 
: sound that make up a word . (For 
: example, the word 'won-der-ful' 
• has three syllables.) • • • verb Verbs often describe an 
: action and are known as 'doing 
: words '. They can also be 'thinking 
• words' or 'being words' . 

• • • • 
rvn have irna9ine be 

simple present Verbs in the simple • vowel One of the five letters: 
present show an action that often : a, e, i, o or u. 
happens or usually happens. • 

Jed swims every rnornin9. 

singular A single person or thing 
(the opposite of plural). 

statement A sentence that states a • 
fact or gives a piece of information . : word class The name for a type 

subordinate clause A group of : of word, such as a noun or a verb. 

words built around a verb that • word family A group of words 
adds meaning to the main clause. • that share the same root word . 

Sophie grinned becavse 
she felt happy. 

suffix A group of letters added to 
the end of a word that can change 
its meaning. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

q7 

director 

direction 

directly 

indirect 

redirect 



Quiz answers 
Page 11 
Spot the nouns: 
Eva, dream, elephant, spots, 
bicycle, parks, Paris 

Page 15 
Singular to plural: 
top hats, monkeys, thieves, 
lunches, mice, fairies, kisses, 
tomatoes 

Page 16 
Spot the pronouns: 
us, him, He, it, We, I, you 

Page 17 
Which pronoun? 
they, She, them, It 

Page 18 
Spot the adjectives: 
calm, sunny, sparkling, proud, 
contented, small, green 

Page 20 
Making comparisons: 
bigger, heavier 

Page 21 
Right or wrong? 
The correct sentence is: 

Cheese is more expensive 
than bread. 

Page 22 
Spot the verbs: 
walked, swam, played, 
built, felt 

Page 28 
Present progressive to 
past progressive: 
I was dancing. You were 
skipping. He was hopping. 
We were all having fun. 

Page 31 
Using irregular verbs: 
ran, thought, fell, gave 
forgotten, done, dug, hidden 

Page 33 
Spot the adverbs: 
inside, quickly, wildly, often, 
patiently, always 

Page 35 
Spot the prepositions: 
in, on, in, After, on, into, at 

Page 37 
Spot the conjunctions: 
so, and, or, and, but, 
Although, If 

Page 39 
Which article? 
I went back to the market 
and bought g pineapple, 
g watermelon, g dozen 
apples and an enormous 
bag of cherries to make 
g cherry pie. The watermelon 
was delicious, but the lf J/

6 

cherries were squishy. ~ 
I had to make an apple 
pie instead. 



Page 40 
Which word class? 
noun, adjective, verb, adverb 

Page 41 
Spot the word class: 
5 nouns: Josh, fair, Lights, Music, 
dodgems; 3 pronouns: I, We, 
They; 3 adjectives: amazing, 
scary, fun; 5 verbs: went, flashed, 
played, rode, were; 3 adverbs: 
Yesterday, brightly, loudly; 
2 prepositions: to, on; 2 conjunctions: 
and, but; 2 articles: an, the 

Page 43 
Which prefix? 
unfair, dishonest, return, impatient 

Page 45 
Which suffix? 
noiseless, collector, usually, 
boastful, illness 

Page 47 
Finding word families: 
act: actor, reaction, activity; 
friend: friendly, friendship, 
unfriendly; pack: unpack, package, 
repack; appear: appearance, 
reappear, disappear 

Page 51 
Test yourself on sentences: 
2 statements: Everyone is cheering . 
Some acrobats are riding unicycles. 
2 questions: How did they do that? 
Can you see the tightrope walkers? 
2 exclamations: That's incredible! 
I'm falling! 
1 command: Clap your hands! 

qq 

Page 53 
Count the clauses: 
Clause 1: In the depths of the 
ocean, a shark circled silently. 
Clause 2: Then, it spotted 
some fish. 
Clause 3: It snapped its jaws 
Clause 4: the fish scattered 
in all directions. 

Page 55 
Spot the main clauses: 
Clause 1: Do you like dogs 
Clause 2: do you prefer cats? 
Clause 3: Dogs are very friendly 
Clause 4: they need a lot 
of exercise. 
Clause 5: I take Dilly to the park 
Clause 6: I often play outside 
with her. 

The three linking words are: 
'or: 'but: 'and'. 

Page 57 
Spot the subordinate clauses: 
The subordinate clauses are: 

Clause 1: the rocket was launched. 
Clause 2: it reached the moon. 
Clause 3: it could go so far. 
Clause 4: he floated through space. 

Page 58 
Adding commas: 
As I left the room!. the 
parrot squawked at me. 
Although we were tired!. 
we kept on walking. If he 
misses his train!. James 
will be late. 



Quiz answers (continued) 

Page 59 
Main clause or 
subordinate clause? 
Main clause 1: 
Kirsty loves skating 
Main clause 2: 
She practises every day 
Main clause 3: 
She can do leaps and turns 
Main clause 4: 
sometimes she 
skates backwards! 
Main clause 5: 
she will be a star. 
Main clause 6: 
One day she bumped 
into Ahmed, 
Main clause 7: 
neither of them was hurt. 
Subordinate clause 1: 
she finds it hard. 
Subordinate clause 2: 
she wants to be 
a champion. 
Subordinate clause 3: 
she keeps improving, 

Page 61 
Adding phrases: 
Last week; in the park; 
in a rabbit suit; with a 
beautiful pattern; in the 
mud; very loudly; In the end 

r . 

...,_.> 

Page 63 
Spot the noun phrases: 
the lush green jungle; swarms of 
butterflies; their delicate wings; 
colourful flowers; some giant 
frogs; deep croaking noises 

Page 65 
Move the adverbial: 
Suddenly, the train set off. 
A few minutes later, it entered 
a tunnel. Before we could wave 
goodbye, we were on our way. 

Page 69 
Adding full stops: 
The full stops are underlined: 

Hannah watched the sun rise 
over the mountains.,_ The snow 
was sparkling.,_ The sky was blue,. 
She felt very happy,. It was going 
to be a perfect day,. 

Page 71 
Adding question marks: 
What time does the party startl. 
Do you know where it isl_ It's not 
far, is itl_ Can we go togetherl_ 

Page 73 
Adding exclamation marks: 
Stop right nowl Stay where 
you arel This is a brilliant 
surprisel My present is amazingl 

100 



Page 76 
Adding commas: 

I was late.!. so I ran to the 
cafe . I met up with Keely.!. 
Ned and Aisha. We ate pizzas.!. 
a delicious salad.!. lots of chips 
and some vanilla ice cream. 
I had a great time.!. but I had 
to leave early. 

Page 77 
More commas to add: 

Although Leo is young.!. he 
is a brilliant artist. Unless 
he paints every day.!. he feels 
sad. Because he is so talented.!. 
he will go far. If he keeps 
improving.!. he will be a star. 

Page 79 
Adding commas and 
other punctuation: 
Deep beneath the waves.!. 
the divers explored the reef.,_ 
It was amazingl The coral 
was many shades of pink.!. 
purple.!. deep orange and blue_,_ 
They had seen pictures of 
coral before.!. but this looked 
brighter_,_ Could it actually 
be reall. After they had 
swum around for a while.!. 
they noticed the fish _,_ How 
had they missed them beforel. 
What a fantastic experiencel 

• 

IOI 

Page 81 
Adding inverted commas 
and commas: 

:1 love cats2 said Jack. 
:1 prefer dogs2 Josie replied. 
Johnny said~ Snakes make 
the best pets.: 

Page 83 
Spot the mistake: 
The correction in each 
sentence is underlined: 

''I'm so tired! " .s_aid Charlie . 
"We're nearly there," said Maya. 
"Can you see the fimshing line?: 
asked Emily. 
Ivan said, "It's over there; ' 

Page 85 
Making contractions: 
You've, we're, It's, won 't , 
They've, I'm, wouldn't, they'd 

Page 87 
Making possessives: 
Lucy's boots; The walrus's 
tusks; Last week's news; 
The lioness's cubs. 

Page 89 
Adding apostrophes: 
l(s late and the girls arenJ 
ready. All the children:s presents 
are missing. Laura:s case has lost 
its handle and Lily can:t find her 
sandals. The girls: mum wonJ 
wait and theY:re in trouble! 

There are five contractions 
and three possessives. 



Index 
a 
a/an (indefi nite articles) 38 - 39 

abstract nouns 11 

adjectives 8- 9, 18 - 21 

adverbials 64 - 65 
fronted adverbials 6 5 

adverbs 8- 9, 32-33 
irregular adverbs 32 

apostrophes 66, 84 - 89 

articles 8- 9, 38-39 
definite article 38 
indefinite articles 38 - 39 

auxiliary verbs 27 - 29 

• 
b 
bad (adjective) 20 

be (verb) 26 - 28, 84 

because of (preposition) 35 

C 
capital letters 48, 69, 71 , 73 

capitals in reported speech 80 - 83 
capitals for proper nouns 10 

clauses 3 6 - 3 7, 5 2 - 5 9 
main clauses 53 - 59 
subordinate clauses 53, 56-59 

commands 49, 51 , 68, 72 

102 

commas 66 - 67, 74-79 
commas in lists 74-75 
commas in reported speech 

80 - 83 
commas to separate 

sentence part s 58, 65, 76 - 78 

common nouns 11 

comparatives 19 - 21 

comparisons 19 - 21 

compound nouns 15 

conjunctions 8- 9, 36-37, 55, 57 
conjunctions with commas 76 - 77 

consonants 13, 25, 39 

contractions 84 - 85, 89 

d 
definite article 38 

describing words 8- 9, 18 - 21 

direct speech 80 - 83 

e 
exclamation marks 48-49, 66, 

68, 72 - 73, 82 

exclamations 49 - 51, 68, 72 
short exclamations 50 



f 
fronted adverbials 6 5 

full stops 48-49, 66-69 

g . 
good (adjective) 20, 92 

greetings SO 

h 
have (verb) 26, 29, 84 

helping verbs 27-29 

• 
1 
indefinite articles 38-39 

inverted commas 66, 80-83 

irregular verbs 31 

it's/its 89 

I 
linking words 8-9, 36-37, 55, 

57, 76-77 

lists 7 4-75 

m 
main clauses 53-56, 58-59 

more/the most 21 

103 

n 
names 10 

noun phrases 62-63 

nouns 8-15 
abstract nouns 11 
common nouns 11 
compound nouns 15 
plural nouns 12 -15 
proper nouns 10 
singular nouns 12-15 

p 
past participle 2 9 - 3 o 

past progressive 2 3, 2 8 

phrases 60-63 
noun phrases 62-63 

plurals 12-15 

possessives 86-89 

prefixes 4 2 - 4 3 

prepositions 8 - 9, 3 4- 3 5 

present and past (in verbs) 23-31 

present participle 2 7 - 2 8, 3 o 
present perfect 23 , 29, 31 

present progressive 23, 27-28 

pronouns 8-9, 16-17 

proper nouns 1 O 



q 
question marks 48-49, 66, 68, 

70-71 

questions 48 - 49, 51, 68, 70-71, 
one-word questions 50 
question tags 71 

quotation marks 66, 80 - 83 

r 
reporting clauses 80-83 

root words 42-4 7 

s 
sentences 48- 6 5 

sentence fragments 50 

simple past 23 , 25 - 26, 31 

simple present 23-24, 26, 29, 31 

speech marks 66, 80-83 

statements 49, 51, 68 

subordinate clauses 5 3, 5 6 - 5 9 

suffixes 44-45 

superlatives 19 - 21 

syllables 21 

t 
the (definite article) 38 

u 
un- (prefix) 43 

V 
verb forms 23-31 

past participle 29- 30 
past progressive 23, 28 
present participle 27-28, 30 
present perfect 23, 29, 31 
present progressive 23, 27-28 
simple past 23, 25 - 26, 31 
simple present 23-24, 26, 29, 31 

verbs 8 - 9, 2 2 - 31 
irregular verbs 31 

vowels 13, 25 , 39 

w 
word classes 8-9, 40-41 

word families 46-47 

First published in 2019 by Usborne Publishing Ltd ., Usborne House, 83-85 Saffron Hill, 
London EC1N 8RT, England. Copyright ©2019 Usborne Publishing Ltd. The name Usborne 
and t he devices ~ ~ are Trade Marks of Usborne Publishing Ltd. All rights reserved. No part 
of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form 
or by any means, electronic, mechanical , photocopying, recordi ng or otherwise without the 
prior permission of the publisher. UKE. Printed in U.A.E. 

The websites recommended at Usborne Quicklinks are regularly reviewed but Usborne Publishi ng is not responsible 
and does not accept Liability for t he availability or content of any website other t han its own, or for any exposure to 
harmful , offensive or inaccu rate materia l which may appear on the Web. Usborne Publish ing wi ll have no liabili t y for 
any damage or Loss caused by vi ruses t hat may be downloaded as a result of browsing t he sites it recommends. 






